



Almond Board of California

1104 12th Street Modesto, CA 95354 USA
 Phone: (209) 549-8262 Fax: (209) 549-8267

ALMOND INDUSTRY POSITION REPORT SEPTEMBER 1995

| | 1995-96 Forecast mil lbs. | 1995-96 7/1 - 9/30 Kernel Wt. | 1994-95 7/1 - 9/30 Kernel Wt. | % Change |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------|
| 1. Carryin July 1 | 204.8 | 204,848,508 | 102,631,026 | 99.60% |
| 2. Crop Receipts To Date | 310.0 | 198,741,086 | 332,454,268 | -40.22% |
| 3. [4% Loss & Exempt](94/95 @ 5%) | 12.4 | 7,949,643 | 16,622,713 | |
| 4. New Crop Marketable (2-3) | 297.6 | 190,791,443 | 315,831,555 | -39.59% |
| 5. [Reserve] | n/a | 0 | 31,583,155 | |
| 6. Total Supply (1+4-5) | 502.4 | 395,639,951 | 386,879,426 | |
| SALABLE | | | | |
| Shipments by Handlers | | | | |
| 7. Domestic | 150.0 | 42,078,555 | 38,922,487 | 8.11% |
| 8. Export | 282.0 | 106,250,187 | 103,030,202 | 3.13% |
| 9. Total | 432.0 | 148,328,742 | 141,952,689 | |
| 10. Estimated Carryout 6/30/96 | 70.4 | n/a | n/a | |
| 11. Computed Inventory (6-9) | n/a | 247,311,209 | 244,926,737 | |

MONTHLY REPORT OF SALABLE HANDLER SHIPMENTS

| | 1995-96 Crop Year | | 1994-95 Crop Year | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| | 9/1 - 9/30 | 7/1 - 9/30 | 9/1 - 9/30 | 7/1 - 9/30 |
| DOMESTIC | | | | |
| Shelled | 10,798,739 | 32,659,055 | 11,713,156 | 28,843,770 |
| Manufactured | 4,785,628 | 14,938,168 | 4,925,029 | 14,176,350 |
| Products | 154,691 | 636,955 | 30,424 | 98,654 |
| Inshell | 353,260 | 428,867 | 949,152 | 1,088,775 |
| [Interhandler Transfers] | (330,788) | (3,187,893) | (169,000) | (267,125) |
| [Industry Purchases] | (581,189) | (3,396,597) | (1,109,850) | (5,017,937) |
| TOTAL | 15,180,341 | 42,078,555 | 16,338,911 | 38,922,487 |
| EXPORT | | | | |
| Shelled | 23,905,856 | 69,534,014 | 44,156,764 | 70,656,138 |
| Manufactured | 10,597,803 | 32,198,180 | 11,510,217 | 26,073,015 |
| Products | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Inshell | 2,122,087 | 4,517,993 | 3,624,125 | 6,301,049 |
| TOTAL | 36,625,746 | 106,250,187 | 59,291,106 | 103,030,202 |
| NET SHIPMENTS | 51,806,087 | 148,328,742 | 75,630,017 | 141,952,689 |
| EXEMPT | 152,705 | 1,688,856 | 342,408 | 1,565,027 |

EXPORT DELIVERIES BY DESTINATION

(Kernel Weight)

| Crop Year 1995-96 07/01/95 through 09/30/95 | | | | | Crop Year 1994-95 07/01/94 through 09/30/94 | | | | |
|--|--------------------|------------------|----------|-------|--|-------------------|------------------|----------|-------|
| Country | Shelled | Inshell | % | : | Country | Shelled | Inshell | % | |
| North America | | | | | | | | | |
| Canada | 3,033,929 | 51,700 | 2.90% | | Canada | 5,009,302 | 24,500 | 4.89% | |
| Mexico | <u>416,635</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.39% | | Mexico | <u>1,289,470</u> | <u>0</u> | 1.25% | |
| Total | <u>3,450,564</u> | <u>51,700</u> | | | Total | <u>6,298,772</u> | <u>24,500</u> | | |
| Central America | | | | | | | | | |
| Others | <u>1,457</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.00% | | Others | <u>16,958</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.02% | |
| Total | <u>1,457</u> | <u>0</u> | | | Total | <u>16,958</u> | <u>0</u> | | |
| Caribbean | | | | | | | | | |
| Others | <u>5,399</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.01% | | Others | <u>5,791</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.01% | |
| Total | <u>5,399</u> | <u>0</u> | | | Total | <u>5,791</u> | <u>0</u> | | |
| South America | | | | | | | | | |
| Argentina | 180,550 | 77,350 | 0.24% | | Argentina | 968,500 | 64,409 | 1.00% | |
| Brazil | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | Brazil | 145,315 | 7,875 | 0.15% | |
| Venezuela | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | Venezuela | *** | 0 | 0.00% | |
| Others | <u>283,768</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.27% | | Others | <u>140,727</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.14% | |
| Total | <u>464,318</u> | <u>77,350</u> | | | Total | <u>1,254,542</u> | <u>72,284</u> | | |
| Western Europe | | | | | | | | | |
| Austria | 698,000 | 0 | 0.66% | | Austria | 435,050 | 0 | 0.42% | |
| Belgium | 3,505,665 | 0 | 3.30% | | Belgium | 1,633,881 | 0 | 1.59% | |
| Denmark | 3,966,560 | 0 | 3.73% | | Denmark | 3,365,258 | 0 | 3.27% | |
| Finland | 574,866 | 0 | 0.54% | | Finland | 539,178 | 0 | 0.52% | |
| France | 5,643,155 | 62,650 | 5.37% | | France | 4,704,801 | 46,550 | 4.61% | |
| Germany | 31,288,062 | 15,750 | 29.46% | | Germany | 31,805,617 | 0 | 30.87% | |
| Greece | 497,500 | 0 | 0.47% | | Greece | 436,000 | 15,400 | 0.44% | |
| Italy | 1,882,500 | 30,800 | 1.80% | | Italy | 2,190,250 | 0 | 2.13% | |
| Netherlands | 6,281,473 | 0 | 5.91% | | Netherlands | 6,631,566 | 0 | 6.44% | |
| Norway | 1,745,289 | 0 | 1.64% | | Norway | 2,540,561 | 0 | 2.47% | |
| Portugal | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | Portugal | 104,200 | 0 | 0.10% | |
| Spain | 8,372,600 | 0 | 7.88% | | Spain | 5,512,000 | 0 | 5.35% | |
| Sweden | 3,025,516 | 0 | 2.85% | | Sweden | 3,512,736 | 0 | 3.41% | |
| Switzerland | 1,264,483 | 0 | 1.19% | | Switzerland | 1,115,975 | 0 | 1.08% | |
| United Kingdom | 6,519,901 | 0 | 6.14% | | United Kingdom | 4,884,037 | 15,400 | 4.76% | |
| Others | <u>80,000</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.08% | | Others | <u>0</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.00% | |
| Total | <u>75,345,570</u> | <u>109,200</u> | | | Total | <u>69,411,110</u> | <u>77,350</u> | | |
| Eastern Europe | | | | | | | | | |
| Russia | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | Russia | 366,200 | 0 | 0.36% | |
| Czechoslovakia | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | Czechoslovakia | *** | 0 | 0.00% | |
| Others | <u>706,050</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.66% | | Others | <u>421,000</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.41% | |
| Total | <u>706,050</u> | <u>0</u> | | | Total | <u>787,200</u> | <u>0</u> | | |
| Middle East | | | | | | | | | |
| Israel | 1,112,200 | 0 | 1.05% | | Israel | 1,297,342 | 209,500 | 1.46% | |
| Jordan | 0 | 0 | 0.00% | | Jordan | 246,820 | 44,092 | 0.28% | |
| Kuwait | 180,500 | 0 | 0.17% | | Kuwait | 235,625 | 0 | 0.23% | |
| Lebanon | 165,250 | 1,800 | 0.16% | | Lebanon | 247,000 | 0 | 0.24% | |
| Saudi Arabia | 578,000 | 0 | 0.54% | | Saudi Arabia | 1,022,740 | 0 | 0.99% | |
| Syria | 0 | 0 | 0.00% | | Syria | 494,200 | 0 | 0.48% | |
| United Arab Emirates | *** | 0 | 0.00% | | United Arab Emirates | 1,404,824 | 0 | 1.36% | |
| Others | <u>672,026</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.63% | | Others | <u>164,000</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.16% | |
| Total | <u>2,707,976</u> | <u>1,800</u> | | | Total | <u>5,112,551</u> | <u>253,592</u> | | |
| Asia | | | | | | | | | |
| Hong Kong | 465,212 | 62,793 | 0.50% | | Hong Kong | 1,397,246 | 0 | 1.36% | |
| India | 231,267 | 4,135,700 | 4.11% | | India | 275,606 | 5,754,760 | 5.85% | |
| Japan | 13,281,852 | 700 | 12.50% | | Japan | 7,218,795 | 438 | 7.01% | |
| Malaysia | 367,659 | 0 | 0.35% | | Malaysia | 372,425 | 0 | 0.36% | |
| Philippines | 43,599 | 0 | 0.04% | | Philippines | *** | 0 | 0.00% | |
| Singapore | 403,487 | 0 | 0.38% | | Singapore | 460,095 | 0 | 0.45% | |
| South Korea | 1,850,000 | 0 | 1.74% | | South Korea | 1,696,650 | 0 | 1.65% | |
| Taiwan | 739,946 | 0 | 0.70% | | Taiwan | 789,048 | 0 | 0.77% | |
| Others | <u>488,851</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.46% | | Others | <u>156,749</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.15% | |
| Total | <u>17,871,873</u> | <u>4,199,193</u> | | | Total | <u>12,366,614</u> | <u>5,755,198</u> | | |
| New Zealand | | | | | | | | | |
| New Zealand | Total | <u>94,600</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.09% | New Zealand | Total | <u>119,925</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.12% |
| Australia | | | | | | | | | |
| Australia | Total | <u>516,994</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.49% | Australia | Total | <u>552,623</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.54% |
| Africa | | | | | | | | | |
| Egypt | 321,000 | 78,750 | 0.38% | | Egypt | 392,500 | 118,215 | 0.50% | |
| South Africa | 246,393 | 0 | 0.23% | | South Africa | *** | 0 | 0.00% | |
| Others | <u>0</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.00% | | Others | <u>308,739</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.30% | |
| Total | <u>567,393</u> | <u>78,750</u> | | | Total | <u>701,239</u> | <u>118,215</u> | | |
| Others | | | | | | | | | |
| Others | Total | <u>0</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.00% | Others | Total | <u>101,738</u> | <u>0</u> | 0.10% |
| TOTAL DELIVERIES | <u>101,732,194</u> | <u>4,517,993</u> | 100.00% | | TOTAL DELIVERIES | <u>96,729,063</u> | <u>6,301,139</u> | 100.00% | |

Almond Board of California

Almonds Received By Handlers

(Kernel Weight)

Report Period No. 2 - 7/1/95 through 9/30/95

| | 1995-96 Crop Year | | 1994-95 Crop Year | |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| | Total Pounds 7/1/95 - 9/30/95 | % Total Receipts | Total Pounds 7/1/94 - 9/30/94 | % Total Receipts |
| MAJOR TONNAGE | | | | |
| Nonpareil | 142,619,299 | 71.76% | 252,683,637 | 76.01% |
| Carmel | 19,982,583 | 10.05% | 23,429,060 | 7.05% |
| Mission | 2,212,649 | 1.11% | 2,329,557 | 0.70% |
| Price | 9,798,647 | 4.93% | 19,475,844 | 5.86% |
| Butte | 4,361,565 | 2.19% | 3,824,942 | 1.15% |
| Nepplus | <u>2,463,347</u> | <u>1.24%</u> | <u>4,638,949</u> | <u>1.40%</u> |
| Subtotal Major Tonnage | 181,438,090 | 91.29% | 306,381,989 | 92.16% |
| LESSER TONNAGE | | | | |
| Aldrich | 54,895 | 0.03% | 53,565 | 0.02% |
| Ballico | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Bonita | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| California | 2,980,622 | 1.50% | 4,800,748 | 1.44% |
| Carrion | 44,262 | 0.02% | 140,672 | 0.04% |
| Chips Special | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Cruz | 5,595 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Davey | 0 | 0.00% | 361 | 0.00% |
| Dotty One | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Drake | 27,415 | 0.01% | 35,078 | 0.01% |
| Emerald | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Fritz | 114,565 | 0.06% | 55,166 | 0.02% |
| Harvey | 316,518 | 0.16% | 734,650 | 0.22% |
| Hashem | 369,435 | 0.19% | 480,088 | 0.14% |
| IXL | 2,741 | 0.00% | 20,309 | 0.01% |
| Jeffries | 303,235 | 0.15% | 454,581 | 0.14% |
| Jordanolo | 0 | 0.00% | 2,143 | 0.00% |
| Kapareil | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| LeGrand | 144,650 | 0.07% | 465,982 | 0.14% |
| Livingston | 84,469 | 0.04% | 36,019 | 0.01% |
| Marchini | 37,446 | 0.02% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Merced | 2,020,385 | 1.02% | 3,953,948 | 1.19% |
| Milo | 4,417 | 0.00% | 87,395 | 0.03% |
| Mixed & Unknown | 1,530,165 | 0.77% | 3,324,741 | 1.00% |
| Mono | 547,610 | 0.28% | 327,836 | 0.10% |
| Monterey | 152,149 | 0.08% | 217,848 | 0.07% |
| Morley | 11,940 | 0.01% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Norman | 161,371 | 0.08% | 264,800 | 0.08% |
| Padre | 286,406 | 0.14% | 221,332 | 0.07% |
| Pearl | 10,764 | 0.01% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Peerless-Shelling | 928,537 | 0.47% | 1,536,147 | 0.46% |
| Peerless-Bleaching (Net Wt.x35%) | 2,262,540 | 1.14% | 1,252,826 | 0.38% |
| Queens | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Reinero | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Ripon | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Robeson | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Rosetta | 3,403 | 0.00% | 7,261 | 0.00% |
| Ruby | 265,568 | 0.13% | 290,698 | 0.09% |
| Sauret | 383,044 | 0.19% | 584,650 | 0.18% |
| Savana | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Seedling | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% |
| Sonora | 1,950,596 | 0.98% | 2,460,946 | 0.74% |
| Thompson | 1,946,123 | 0.98% | 4,044,511 | 1.22% |
| Tioga | 11,393 | 0.01% | 14,200 | 0.00% |
| Tokyo | 22,439 | 0.01% | 48,182 | 0.01% |
| Wood Colony | 314,466 | 0.16% | 155,596 | 0.05% |
| Yosemite | <u>3,832</u> | <u>0.00%</u> | <u>0</u> | <u>0.00%</u> |
| Subtotal Lesser Tonnage | 17,302,996 | 8.71% | 26,072,279 | 7.84% |
| GRAND TOTAL RECEIPTS | 198,741,086 | 100.00% | 332,454,268 | 100.00% |

This report is subject to further verification of handler's receipts.

October 10, 1995